
C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

THURSDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2013, 1.00 PM 
 
Civic Suite - Huntingdonshire District Council 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 21 November 2012 and 6 December 2012 
 

1 - 4 

4. Rules of Procedure 
 

5 - 24 

5. Handling of Complaints Procedure 
 

25 - 52 

6. Police and Crime Commissioner’s Budget and Precept 2013/14 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/17 
 

53 - 70 

7. Agenda Plan 
 

71 - 72 

 
Membership;   
Councillors: M McGuire, J D Ablewhite, M Curtis, G Elsey, N Khan, J Palmer, B Shelton, T Bick, I 
Walsh, R West and K Wilkins 
 
Independent Co-optees; 
Christine Graham 
Raja Ali 
 
Officer Support;  
Gary Goose and Mike Davey 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 21 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Curtis, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, 

Shelton, West and Wilkins 
 

Officers Present: Diane Baker  Peterborough City Council 
Liz Bisset   Cambridge City Council 
Adrian Chapman Peterborough City Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Dorothy Gregson Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Walsh. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Wilkins declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor Khan declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor McGuire declared an interest as his wife was a member of the Police Authority. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 18 October 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
It was agreed that an update on action points would be included at future meetings. 
 

4. Co-opted Members 
 
Alex Daynes updated the Panel on the outcome of the recruitment exercise for two 
independent members.  Before the interviews were held with the shortlisted candidates on 19 
November, one of the shortlisted candidates had withdrawn his application.  Following 
interviews with the remaining three candidates, the interview panel recommended the 
appointment of Christine Graham and Raja Ali. 
 
The interview panel members outlined the reasons for the choice of the final two candidates 
highlighting the skills and experiences they would bring to the Panel. 
 
The Panel AGREED that Christine Graham and Raja Ali would become the independent 
members for the Panel. 

1



 
5. Process for Confirmation Hearings – presentation and guidance 

 
Kim Sawyer and Diane Baker presented information and guidance to the Panel regarding the 
processes and procedures for confirmation hearings.  It was expected that a Deputy 
Commissioner would be appointed and therefore the Panel would need to conduct a hearing 
as its first formal duty in December. 
 
Although formal legislation had not been published by Government, it was still a requirement 
to hold a confirmation hearing for senior appointments.  The Panel suggested it could agree 
in principle to approve or reject the appointment ahead of formal legislation.  
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Officers to circulate links to government pre-appointment hearings; 
2. Re-send diary invitation for 6 December meeting. 
 

6. Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Plan and Budget - Discussion 
 
Adrian Chapman introduced the item and sought Panel members’ views on what would be 
desirable to see in a draft Crime Plan or financial plan to enable effective scrutiny.  The final 
financial plan or budget was expected in February 2013 and the final Police and Crime Plan 
was expected in March 2013. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• A process needed to be drawn up leading up to the final budget proposals; 

• A summary or guidance would be required with the final document; 

• Officers to draw out pertinent points and highlights of each document; 

• Would like to see spending proposals that would not be included in the final 
document, ‘those that didn’t make it’; 

• Should see detail of how precept is arrived at; 

• Government grant notice was expected on 21 December; 

• The Police and Crime Plan could come to the Panel in early March. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
Ensure officers produce highlights of the financial plan. 

 
7. Agenda Plan 
 

The Panel received the agenda plan.  It was noted that Councillor Curtis was not able to 
attend the provisional meeting scheduled for 6 December and notes from any pre-meeting 
for a confirmation hearing would be circulated to the panel.  It was confirmed that the 
meeting scheduled for 6 December would be held in public should it be needed. 

 
 

The meeting began at 1.00pm and ended at 2.25pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

2



C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH POLICE 

AND CRIME PANEL CONFRIMATION HEARING HELD AT PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, Shelton, 

Walsh, West and Wilkins. 
Christine Graham and Raja Ali 
 

Officers Present: Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Lyn Neely  Peterborough City Council 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  

 
1. Election of Chairman 
 

Councillor McGuire was nominated and seconded.  There were no other nominations. 
 
Resolved:  Councillor McGuire is chairman. 

 
2. Election of Vice Chairman 
 

Councillor Walsh was nominated and seconded.  There were no other nominations. 
 

Resolved:  Councillor Walsh is vice chairman. 
 
3. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Curtis. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Palmer declared an interest as he was acquainted with the candidate. 
 

5. Notification of Proposed Appointment - Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner, Sir Graham Bright, introduced the Mr Brian Ashton as 
the candidate for the position of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for Cambridgeshire. 
 
Members of the Panel put questions to the candidate to consider his suitability for the role.  
 
Following questions, the Panel retired to consider its recommendation. 

 
The public section of the meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3.10pm 

   
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Rules of Procedure 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Gary Goose, Strategic Safer and Stronger Peterborough Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 863780, gary.goose@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

REPORT TITLE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the terms of reference and rules of procedure to be 

adopted by the Police and Crime Panel.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that:  
 
(a)  the Panel notes the terms of reference 
 
(b)  the Panel agrees the proposed rules of procedure. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
3.1 The rules of procedure outline how the Panel will operate.  They can also be referred to as the 

standing orders of the Panel. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

At the meeting of the Shadow Panel on 12 September 2012 the proposed terms of reference 
and rules of procedure were submitted for comment.  The following actions were noted in the 
minutes from that meeting: 
 
1. Revise the Rules of Procedure to enable: 

a. Election of chairman in June each year (following election);  
b. Establishment of task and finish groups; and 
c. Public participation section for each public
[...]
sary) on the annual report. 

 

3) To hold a confirmation hearing and review, make a report, and recommendation (as 

necessary) in respect of proposed senior appointments made by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 

 

4) To review and make a report on the proposed appointment of the Chief Constable. 

 

5) To review and make a report and recommendation (as necessary) on the proposed 

precept. 

 

6) To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 

 

7) To make reports or recommendations to the Police and Crime Commissioner with 

respect to the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 

 

8) To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 

 

9) To fulfill functions in relation to complaints about conduct matters, in accordance 

with the responsibilities accorded to the panel by the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act 2011. 

 

10) To appoint an Acting Police and Crime Commissioner if necessary. 

 

11) To suspend the Police and Crime Commissioner if it appears to the panel that the 

Commissioner has been charged in the United Kingdom or Isle of Man with an offence 

which carries a maximum term of imprisonment exceeding two years. 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Updated 29/01/2012 

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel   
Rules of Procedure  

  
1.0  General  
  
1.1  In this document:  

• the “Panel” is the Police and Crime Panel for the Cambridgeshire Police Force;  

• the “Secretariat” is the financial, administrative, scrutiny and other officer support 
to the Panel;  

• the “Host Authority” is the council which is host to the Secretariat at the relevant 
time;  

• the “Act” is the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011;   

• the “Panel Arrangements Document” is the document which sets out the 
agreement of all 7 Authorities on the overar
[...]
)   the views of the public on Police and Crime   matters;  
d)  the views of key partners, including Probation, Health, Community Safety 

Partnerships;  
e)   the views of its members and advisers; and   
 f) the resources available to support the delivery of the work programme.  

  
9.0  Sub-Committees   
  
9.1 The Panel may set up sub-committees to undertake specified functions of the Panel. 

The role of sub-committees is to carry out delegated Panel functions, excluding 
those functions that are not able to be delegated under the Act. Sub-committees may 
formally take decisions as delegated to them by the Panel.    

 
9.2 The work to be undertaken by a sub-committee will be agreed by the Panel. In 

commissioning the work the Panel will agree as part of the scoping document the 
following:  

 
a) terms of reference and delegations  
b) purpose/objectives  
c) resources   
d) timescales for completing the work and reporting back  
e) membership   

 
9.3 The Panel shall appoint sub-committees. The Chairman of the Panel may make a 

recommendation to the Panel on Membership.  
 
9.4 The maximum size of a sub-committee shall be seven members. The minimum size 

is three members. Size shall be determined on a case-by-case basis at the point that 
the review is commissioned.   

 
9.5 The membership of sub-committees shall be confined to members of the Panel.  
 
9.6 In determining the membership of a sub-committee the Panel shall give so far as 

practicable, consideration to the duties in the Act to consider political balance; 
geographical balance; and the skills and expertise of members.  

 
9.7 Sub-Committees shall report back to the Panel, and the minutes of the Sub-

committee shall be received by the Panel.  
 
10.0   Task Groups  
  
10.1 The role of Task Groups is to undertake time-limited investigations into particular 

issues, such as a scrutiny topic review. They are informal working groups, and as 
such have no decision-making power. Task Groups
[...]
MBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services, Peterborough City Council  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Kim Sawyer 
Contact Details – kim.sawyer@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

PROCEDURE FOR THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is to agree the procedure for the handling of complaints made against the Police 

and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree the delegation for the initial referral of complaints to the Chief Executive of the 
Police and Crime Panel (subject to the Police and Crime Commissioner accepting that 
delegation) 

2. Determine whether complaints to be dealt with by the Panel are to be  
(a) dealt with by a single Panel Member or 
(b) dealt with by a sub-committee; 

3. Subject to the decision of the panel, agree that the membership of the sub-committee 
shall comprise 3 members of the Panel 

4. Agree the draft content of the webpage outlining the complaints procedure. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 This report fulfils the Panel’s function for complaints about conduct matters for the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, in accordance with the 
responsibilities accorded to the Panel by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 

At the meeting of the Shadow Police and Crime Panel held on 18 October 2012, a report was 
submitted with various options for handling complaints about conduct matters. 
 
The Shadow Panel agreed that the initial sifting of any complaints would preferably be 
undertaken by the Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s office, subject to the Commissioner 
agreeing to such delegation.  It was further agreed that where complaints were referred to the 
Panel, any informal resolution of complaints might be delegated to a sub-committee of the 
Panel or a single Panel Member and that the procedures for the handling of complaints would 
be agreed at the first public meeting. 
 
Regulations regarding the handling of complaints have since been supplemented by guidance 
from the Local Government Association (appendix 1 to this report), the Home Office (appendix 
2) and the Local Government Ombudsman (extracts at appendix 3).  This report therefore 
outlines the high level decisions that the Panel must make in accordance with the Regulations.  
It is proposed that, subject to agreement with the recommendations, the host authority will work 
with the Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s office to develop the complaints process.  
 
It is noted that 4 options for the handling of complaints are given in the LGA guidance.  
Following the Panel meeting held in October 2012, it is considered that option 2 meets the 

25



 
 
4.5 

previous instruction of the Panel (see section 5 below). 
 
It is important to note that complaints and conduct matters concerning a PCC or a Deputy PCC 
that allege criminality must be referred to the Independent Police Complaints Commission (the 
IPCC). The IPCC will then decide whether the matter requires investigation. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 

Initial sifting of complaints 
 
Members of the Panel are aware that complaints may be received by the Panel which  

(a) Concern the office of the Commissioner or the Deputy Commissioner 
(b) allege criminal conduct of the Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner 
(c) concern operational policing 

 
Each of these complaints fall to be dealt with by different authorities and it is therefore important 
that an initial sift of complaints is undertaken to ensure that a complaint is directed to the 
appropriate authority.  The Panel will deal only with non criminal complaints or matters referred 
back from the IPCC (paragraph (a) above).  
 
Under the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012, it is 
possible for the Panel to delegate the initial sifting of complaints to the Chief Executive of the 
Commissioners office.  It was concluded by the Panel at their shadow meeting in October that 
that the Chief Executive brings experience of operational policing, dealing with the IPCC and 
members complaints that would provide an invaluable resource in appropriately sifting 
complaints under this new process.   
 
Option 2 of the LGA guidance sets out this triage role for the Chief Executive and discusses the 
benefits and potential conflicts that may arise from such a role.   
 
If the Panel agrees this option the Chief Executive will distribute the complaints to the Panel, 
the IPCC or the chief constable (or anyone else) as appropriate.  This may also include 
contacting the complainant to request more information or clarification, but it is recommended 
that this should be solely for the purpose of determining where the complaint ought to be 
referred. 
 
Given some of the concerns raised at the shadow panel meeting, the Panel might want to 
consider limiting the period of this delegation.  Should the Panel want to be wholly self sufficient 
in relation to the processing of complaints in future, it must take into account that 

• appropriate internal procedures and processes have to be developed for recording 
complaints 

• suitable officers must be identified to carry out the sifting process (and budget allocated 
accordingly) 

• officers must be trained in how to identify and sift those complaints, in particular how to 
deal appropriately with the IPCC 

 
Recording of complaints 
An important function of the complaints process is to ensure proper recording of all complaints 
received and to whom they were referred for action.  . 
 
Where the initial sifting of complaints is referred to the Chief Executive of the Commissioner, it 
is proposed that they would also
[...]
$+)5$"$#,!"#+!)+)!-&)5,-"W#)5"#$&k"#8)"$#

5)-# -#,//T

Credibility: It is managed by someone who 

',5#-,O"#,5#)%"!%&"1#,58#',5#&*+/"*"5-#

'2,5>"$#&5#-2"#')*+/,&5-$#$0$-"*T#@-#

&5'/78"$#,#!).7$-#!"%&"1#.0#$)*")5"#12)#

has the independence and authority to ask 

questions, get at the facts and recommend 

'2,5>"$#&5#!"$+)5$"#-)#')*+/,&5-$T

V2"!"#&$#"??"'-&%"#/",8"!$2&+#-2,-#"5$7!"$#

that the complaints system and learning from 

&-#2,$#,#2&>2#+!) /"#,'!)$$#-2"#')75'&/T

AccountabilityA#@5?)!*,-&)5#&$#+!)%&8"8#

in a clear and open way and is properly 

*,5,>"8T#V2"!"#&$#?)//)1`7+#-)#"5$7!"#

any decisions are properly and promptly 

&*+/"*"5-"8T#V2"!"#&$#!">7/,!#*)5&-)!&5>#-)#

"5$7!"#-&*"$',/"$#,58#$,-&$?,'-&)5#/"%"/$#,!"#

*"-T#V2"!"#&$#+"!&)8&'#!"%&"1#)?#-2"#+!)'"$$Q#

to keep it up to date and keep the public 

&5?)!*"8T

The purpose of a complaints 

system is to put right what has 

>)5"#1!)5>#,58#-)#/",!5#?!)*#&-T

50



51



Local Government Association 

3)',/#4)%"!5*"5-#U)7$" 

Smith Square 

3)58)5#ScEC#MUl

V"/"+2)5"#[G[#B^^P#M[[[ 

b,L#[G[#B^^P#M[M[ 

K*,&/#&5?)m/)',/T>)%T7O 

111T/)',/T>)%T7O

b)!#,#')+0#&5#\!,&//"Q#/,!>"!#+!&5-#)!#,78&)Q# 

+/",$"#')5-,'-#7$#)5#[G[#B^^P#M[[[T 

c"#')5$&8"!#!"]7"$-$#)5#,5#&58&%&87,/#.,$&$T 
 
3EG`ZE[

n#3)',/#4)%"!5*"5-#;$$)'&,-&)5Q#F"'"*."!#G[EG

52



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – John Hummersone, Chief Finance Officer  
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 
 

BUDGET AND PRECEPT 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2013/17 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To notify the Police and Crime Panel of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed budget 

and precept to enable the Panel to review the proposed precept. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Police and Crime Panel is recommended to review and make a report to the Commissioner 
on the proposed precept. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Police and Crime Panels 
(Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) Regulations 2012, the Commissioner must notify 
the Panel of the precept which the Commissioner is proposing to issue for the financial year by 
1 February.  The Panel must review the proposed precept notified to it by 8 February.  

  
4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 Cambridgeshire Constabulary has been judged to be performing well on crime reduction and 

public confidence. The Commissioner wishes to support the Chief Constable and the 
Constabulary as a whole by ensuring they have the necessary resources to maintain and 
enhance effective policing across Cambridgeshire.  
 

4.2 The budget will enable delivery of the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. The 
Commissioner intends to build on the Local Policing Plan 2012-15 in order to formulate the 
Police and Crime Plan 2013-16. This approach will build on previous good work and provide a 
solid platform and direction for further development and update through the year. 
 

4.3 
 

The Plan will incorporate the Commissioner’s priorities for ensuring efficiency and effectiveness 
in policing and tackling crime based on the issues of importance to the public. The Plan will 
reflect the Constabulary’s latest strategic assessment, the implications of the budget and 
precept 2013/14 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as well as the wider crime role and 
other functions of the Commissioner. 
 

4.4 
 

The Police Authority had included a 2% council tax increase assumption in its forward planning, 
below the rate of inflation. The Consumer Prices Index increase to September 2012 was 2.2% 
and the basic state pension will increase by 2.5% in April.   
 

5. 
 
5.1 

KEY ISSUES 
 
The proposal would increase by ten the number of local policing constables since his election 
and keep the rise below the 2.7 per cent headline rate of inflatio
[...]
ommissioner would need to submit a revised precept by 15 February, for 
review by the Panel by 22 February. The statutory timetable has been established to allow the 
precept to be settled by the end of February.  This would set a challenging timetable for the 
billing authorities. The Panel has a provisional meeting set for 21 February should it be needed. 
 

8.3 
 

The Commissioner must publish the Police and Crime Plan by 31 March. The draft plan must 
be sent to the Panel and the Panel’s schedule of meetings in March accommodates this 
timetable. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

9.1 Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/17 – Update, Finance and Resources Committee, 5th 
September 2012, Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
http://www.cambs-pa.gov.uk/meetingDetail.cfm?MeetingId=422 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 Budget and Precept 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/17. 
  

54



 

Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel  Agenda Item 6 

7 February 2013  Page 1 of 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET AND PRECEPT 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/17 

1. Police and Crime Plan 

1.1. The budget enables delivery of the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan.  The Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a responsibility on Police and Crime 

Commissioners to issue a Police and Crime Plan within the financial year they are 

elected i.e. by 31 March 2013.  The Commissioner must keep the Plan under review 

and may vary it at any time. 

1.2. The Commissioner intends to develop the Local Policing Plan 2012-15 in order to 

formulate the Police and Crime Plan 2013-16.  This approach will build on previous 

good work and provide a solid platform for further development and updates 

through the year. 

1.3. The updated Plan will incorporate the Commissioner’s objectives for ensuring 

efficiency and effectiveness in policing and tackling crime, based on the issues of 

importance to the public (e.g. fighting anti-social behaviour, burglary and time
[...]
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
-4
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 

 

 
A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 

 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 1
9
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
-4
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
  

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 P
la
n
 

 

 

72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 21 November 2012 and 6 December 2012
	Minutes , 06/12/2012 Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel

	4 Rules of Procedure
	Terms of reference
	Revised procedure

	5 Handling of Complaints Procedure
	Complaints guidance

	6 Police and Crime Commissioner™s Budget and Precept 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/17
	6. Budget and Precept 2013-14 MTFS 2013-17 for Police and Crime Panel v3

	7 Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 7 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
Members Present: Councillors Bick, Curtis, Khan, McGuire, Shelton, Walsh, West and 

Wilkins 
Christine Graham and Raja Ali 

Officers Present: Liz Bisset   Cambridge City Council 
Mike Davey  Cambridgeshire County Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Gary Goose  Peterborough City Council 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
 

Others Present: Sir Graham Bright Cambridgeshire Police and Crime   
   Commissioner 
Brian Ashton  Deputy Cambridgeshire Police and Crime  
   Commissioner 
Dorothy Gregson Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
John Hummersone Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ablewhite, Elsey and Palmer. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were received. 
 

3. Minutes of the meetings held 21 November 2012 and 6 December 2012 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 21 November 2012 and 6 December 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record and the action points were noted. 
 

4. Rules of Procedure 
 
Gary Goose introduced a report that included the Terms of Reference and an updated Rules 
of Procedure that outlined how the Panel would operate.  The Rules of Procedure had been 
updated following a request made at the September 2012 meeting of the shadow panel to 
include a public engagement section. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• An additional rule should be included to allow public recording of the meetings; 

• The inclusion of the Office of the Commissioner was implied in paragraph 8 of the 
terms of reference; 

• The word ‘matters’ should be included at the end of paragraph 1.6 of the Rules; 



• It was anticipated that any meeting called by the Monitoring officer of the Host, 
Authority as stated in paragraph 4.2 of the Rules, would be done following 
consultation with the chairman. 

 
Following consideration of the report, the Panel APPROVED: 
 

1. The Terms of Reference 
2. The Rules of Procedure that would include a rule permitting public recording of the 

meetings. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 

1. Make relevant corrections to Rules of Procedure; 
2. Include additional paragraph to Rules of Procedure to allow public recording of 

meetings – circulate addition to panel members. 
 
5. Handling of Complaints Procedure 

 
Kim Sawyer introduced a report updating the Panel on the procedure for the handling of 
complaints made against the Police and Crime Commissioner.  The views of the Panel was 
sought to determine the final model following additional guidance from the Local Government 
Association and central government. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• A sub-committee would be preferable to a single member to refer complaints to; 

• Initial sifting of complaints should be separated from the functions of the 
Commissioner’s office; 

• Transparency was most important in the process; 

• Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office would be directing any complaints to 
appropriate places; 

• If a sub-committee of the Panel receives relevant complaints, these should not be 
about trivial matters but more serious issues; 

• A reviewing process was needed for all complaints; 

• Must ensure public confidence in the final process; 

• The Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office will have an obligation to submit a 
review of complaints to the Panel; 

• Previous Standards regime saw many trivial complaints received and submitted to 
sub-committees, an early sifting process is therefore preferable; 

• Could review the process after a certain time to ensure its effectiveness; 

• The majority of complaints received by the previous Police Authority were relevant to 
the Police Force, not the Police Authority Members. 

 
Following debate on the report and recommendations, a vote was taken (8 for, 0 against and 
2 abstentions) and it was AGREED that: 
 

1. The delegation for the initial referral of complaints be given to the Chief Executive of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office (subject to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner accepting that delegation); 

2. Complaints to be dealt with by the Panel are to be dealt with by a sub-committee; 
3. The membership of the sub-committee shall comprise 3 members of the Panel; and 
4. To receive the draft content of the webpage outlining the complaints procedure once 

the procedure had been finalised. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 



1. Develop final handling of complaints procedure. 
 

6. Budget and Precept 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/17 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced a report notifying the Panel of the proposed 
budget and precept for 2013/14 along with the medium term financial strategy for 2013-2017, 
advising that the budget aimed to ensure that the Police and Crime Plan, to be published in 
March, was deliverable. 
 
Gary Goose advised the Panel that the Commissioner had to have advised the Panel of the 
proposed precept and budget by 1 February 2013 and the Panel had to review and report 
back to the Commissioner by 8 February 2013. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• Although the grant available for community safety partnerships had increased, the 
final confirmation of this had not yet been made available and therefore the funding 
level for 2012/13 was maintained to ensure the partnerships could maintain their 
work; 

• Community Safety Partnerships would be reviewed and developed over the coming 
year; 

• The increase in Police Officers was supported by the Chief Constable and aimed to 
provide a greater overall Police presence on the streets which would complement the 
work of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs); 

• A reduction in full time police officers, especially senior officers, would enable a 
reduction in the funding allocated to Police Officer Pay – several senior officers were 
due to retire in the coming year; 

• Many senior officers were office based so an increase in Constables by 10 will 
ensure more frontline or ‘beat’ police were available for deployment; 

• Local policing should be flexible and must cover the whole force area; 

• Countryside Watch would keep its funding and faster response times to calls were 
needed which should help to support rural communities – much work was 
undertaken with neighbouring forces to tackle rural crime; 

• Greater involvement from Neighbourhood Watch groups would assist in crime and 
safety issues locally; 

• The proposed 1.96% rise in the precept would ensure a sustainable service.  
Accepting the government’s freeze proposal or using reserve funds would leave 
larger funding shortfalls in future years; 

• Accepting the grant freeze could result in 23 fewer Constables within 2 years and 
further large cuts to balance the budget; 

• Reserve funds needed to be maintained in case of unplanned for emergencies and 
some were reserved for specific contingency strategies; 

• The role played by PCSOs was important but it would be an operational decision on 
how they were deployed; 

• All but one member of staff in the commissioner’s office were full time employees 
and this one post was being reviewed; 

• The financial figures shown on page 62 appear to show some large changes from 
the previous year however, new reporting models were being used which resulted in 
more information being shown and some funds were now listed under different 
categories; and 

• The proposed contract with G4, although potentially offering savings, was reviewed 
and stopped as it was not considered to be the most effective way of achieving its 
aims – further consideration would be given to smaller contracts and sharing or 
developing services with neighbouring forces. 

 



Following debate, the Panel AGREED to endorse the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
proposed budget and precept and medium term financial plan. 
 
ACTION: 
 
Send endorsement report to Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

7. Agenda Plan 
 

The Panel received the agenda plan for future meetings including provisional dates for the 
year to March 2014. 
 
ACTIONS: 

  
1. Send diary dates to confirm future meeting dates; 
2. Add items to agenda plan following consideration of the Commissioner’s Police and 

Crime Plan at the next meeting; 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 1.00pm and ended at 2.50pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

ACTIONS 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM ACTION  UPDATE 

4. Rules of Procedure 1. Make corrections to Rules of 
Procedure; 

2. Include additional paragraph to 
Rules of Procedure to allow 
public recording – circulate 
addition to panel members. 

 

 
 
 

5. Handling of 
Complaints 

Develop final handling of 
complaints procedure. 
 

 

6. Budget and Precept 
2013/14 and Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy 2013/17 

Send endorsement report to Police 
and Crime Commissioner 

Completed 8 February 
2013 

7 FEBRUARY 
2013 

7. Agenda Plan 1. Send diary dates to confirm 
future meeting dates; 

2. Add items to agenda plan 
following consideration of the 
Commissioner’s Police and 
Crime Plan at the next meeting. 

 

Completed 
 
 

 
 
 


